# Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital

3815 Highland Avenue || Downers Grove. IL 60515 || T 630.275.5900 || advocatehealth.com

= g

July 18,2018 RECEIVED

Ms. Courtney Avery, Administrator JUL 192018
Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board

525 West Jefferson Street HEALTH FACILITIES &
Springfield, IL 62761 SERVICES REVIEW-BOARD

Re: Project #14-037 Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital (the “Project™)

Final Project Report
Advocate Health and Hospitals Corporation, (dba Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital),
and Advocate Health Care Network
Construct a Three-Story Addition, and
Discontinue 40 Medical Surgical Beds and 9 Pediatric Beds

Dear Ms. Avery:

This letter is intended to satisfy Section 1130.770 Project Completion, Final Realized Costs and
Cost Overruns, by providing the required information on Project #14-037. The Project is for
construction of a three-story addition over the west wing of the hospital along with the
discontinuation of 40 medical surgical beds and 9 pediatric beds. The Review Board granted the
permit for this Project November 12, 2014.

A request for an Alteration and a Permit Renewal was received April 14, 2017. The Alteration was
to add a canopy to protect the patient entrance on the north side, an alteration that would increase
the size of the building from 123,479 to 124,779 Sf which equaled a 1% addition to the original
Project size. The permit called for the Project to be completed by May 31, 2017. Because of the
additional work, the request for Permit Renewal moved that date to April 30, 2018. The Alteration
and Permit Renewal were approved on April 21, 2017.

The notice of project completion was submitted on April 19, 2018 indicating the project was
completed April 19, 2018. The project was timely completed within the “Completion Date” of
April 30, 2018, specified in the permit letter. This final report includes the following:

¢ Certification that the project costs, as itemized, represent all the costs required to complete
the project and there are no additional or associated costs or capital expenditures related to

the project.

* This also certifies compliance with all the terms of the permit to date, including the project
cost, square footage and services.

» The final application and certification for payment is shown in the AIA G702 form.



Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital
Project #14-037
Final Project Report- July 18, 2018

* Because this is a project with a cost greater than three times the capital expenditure
minimum in place at the time of the permit approval, an audited financial report that
includes the itemization of costs and sources of funds is included as an enclosure.

® As the audit process was performed, some of the previously reported expenditures were
reallocated to different cost categories. It was likewise discovered that previous incurred
to date capital costs were over-reported in the recent annual report due to incorrect
categorization of expense costs. Final capital costs are within the allowed permit amount.

Costs:
Cost Incurred to Date  [Permit Amount

Preplanning Costs $ 69,990 | § 73,700
Site Survey and Soil Investigation $ 51467 | $ 74,880
Site Preparation $ 552,101 1 § 584,635
New Construction Contracts $ 55,152,864 | § 48,028,094
Modernization Contracts $ 6,100230 | $ 4,091,879
Contingencies $ -19% 5,416,592
Architectural/Engineering Fees $ 4432939 | § 3,040,000
Consulting and Other Fees $ 488574 | $ 4,782,770
Movable or Other Equipment (not in

construction contracts) $ 6,268,593 | $ 8,780,250
Bond Issuance Expense (project related) | $ 4825751 $ 690,956
Net Interest Expense During Construction
I(project related) $ 1463873 | § 5,639,476
[Other Costs To Be Capitalized $ 4,146,031 | $ 10,680,300

TOTAL USE OF FUNDS $ 79,218,237 | § 91,883,532




Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital
Project #14-037
Final Project Report- July 18, 2018

Please contact me at (630) 929-5575 or Jim Kokaska at (847) 723-8898 if you have any questions
about this report.

~f

Sincerely,

7
ol 7 Q/m
Scott Nelson, AIA, ACHA

Vice President, Planning, Design, and Construction
Advocate Health and Hospitals Corporation

CC: James Kokaska

Frank Nuno
Sonja Reece

Subscribed before me on this day: gw) / f) 9’2 e/ g/
Notary Public (—mudim,ﬂﬂ_\

Seal:

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARIA DEFRANK
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires Sep 27, 2020

Attachments:

AIA G702 Final Payment
Enclosure:

Financial Audit of Project



Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital
Final Project Report- July 18, 2018

Project #14-037

PROUGTD B J0UN P RIUDD 10
UG B 1o Sy Aue o) apniald oy 1R WMLARD J0 SSUGdRSOR PUB WaWAR TOIURNES] Y
PRLCU JOpPRIUCY Byl 0) Kuo wqeied 51 031 4L HIAD INNOWY 3L aeqobou 1ou ) S1eaynIes sy

8LELL. P

ViY 'HIHIVEHOSHA T3INVA

-ouy utisacy uouuedt aa\ IHouY

o G e g s ) NAOINY

GIH1LE3D LNNOWY 941 o Juawied o) 01 Peoud £ JORRIUOD BUI PUR 'S) 3O FRIWGD

S QU FOURDIOIIT U §) XIOAA JO AiBNnb By} 'PAESID S8 PAeSB0X] SBY HICAA B4 JM9G DU LOHRULIOHN
*SBPAMOUN SIORNYIIY MG 1O THH M 0} IR UM ) OF SIS PN Y 'vonessdde anoqe

L1Y EEEES WEP 3] PUR SUCARANEGO SIS-US UD PORE] 'RUMUNDOY PRINU0TD S LM BIUBDIOXOR U|

INSNAYL HOd ILVIIJILYID S.LOALIHOEY

SESOLER ‘MieT Jo Ayedidungy

¥Sn j0 Aunod ‘soul)f jo s

102 1890100 Jo Aep 362 :Sauxdxa UOISSILIWIOD AW
S6X0g 18Uy OHgNd AIBION

BLOZ "dUNp 0 ABP YIDZ SHI) SW 1050 O] WICMS PUB PRQUISANS

810Z '02 dunf - wieg

Q001 esessy] e
27T AuBdWwod UNIPNASUDD JAMO0Y | JOPRIICS)

NP MOU
1 USSR UMOUS JUALARA AN 1R PUR UMD I WO PRAIROW SIUSWIARD DU DINESI SIaM JswARY
10§ SO18YBIT) SNOUBX UIUM _o_ WO, J0j J0DeDU0D ) Ag u.!. ueaq g!. a!aon_n 1% 1038 "SIHHUNDO0
PRIV AUl L 00 UIIq SeY JuawAed 10 uon ¥ SIG £Q PRIBACO HIOM, a1

10 Kuna? SI0Ul|| JOBVIS 249G PUR UOGRLLICIU "3BPAMOUY nkrﬂ.cou 24410 1529 B4} 0) 19} SRYO 20120u07) PAUBEISpUN Ay
. 8Ll orR'ess WapO sBuRyD Aq BBUTYS 1N
0 £ "IOVNIVIIE ONIONTONI ‘HSINIA OL 3DNVIVE 6
Zos'ars 08Z°¢S8' 858 SIVIOL
0 $ 3ANA LNIWAYL LINJHYND '8
057'966'8S $ (2149 Joud wouy 9 3u)
ANIWAVC HO4 SSLYIIHILEID SNONIYd §S31°L
087'966'8S [ FOYNIVLIH SST GINNYE V101 9
0 $ JOVYNIVLIIY " [T0598 oS 162 H0 0
05Z'966'8S $3Lvd OL 03HOLS T 03131dW0OD TYLOL P Paraddy sieq Hqunn
052'966'05 g 3170 01 WNS LOVNLINOD S __ HLNOW SIHL Q3ACHddY
[+ 08Z'E58' eSS WIOL
8.LL'9r5'8s | SHITUO JONVHD A8 IONVHD 13N 2 UMD AQ Suriow snowmesd
SUCINPIQ SUoLIppY w percxdde sapio ebueyd
Ziv'erl $ WAS LOVHLNOD TYNIOIHO °L ANYIRIRNS YHIGHO FONYHD
PRI SU) (A VOO0 Ul 'MOIRQ UMOAS $8 ‘AR 10 PR §1 LotRouddy INTFWHAVL 904 NOILVOTTddV S.U0LOVIINGD
€102 62 1snBny : ILVG LOVHLINOD "ou uBisag vouue) 1 DJLIHOYY 277 Auedwio) UCIPNISUOD 19MOd © WONH

€1225-60 "ON L23r0yd
8L0Z '0F UNM 1 QL QOIN3d
Z€ “ON NOILYIIddY

J3M0] PR3 WOoY dleAlld HESOV : 103r0Nd ‘dioD siendsoH g YlIBaH 21800APY 1 OL

LINIWAVd ¥04 31VOIJILYID ANV NOILVYIITddY



Odell Hicdks & Company LLC

Carvifiod Public Accauwmivmia

Advocate Health Care Network and
Advocate Health and Hospitals Corporation
d/b/a/ Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital

Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
New Construction and Modernization Project
THFSRB Project #14-037
Project Costs Report

For the Period November 12, 2014 to April 19, 2018
(With Independent Auditors’ Report Thereon)



5,"H1,_ Odell Hicks & Company LLC
WL

Cretifted Pulific Accomntanis

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Trustees of
Advocate Health and Hospitals Corporation and
to the Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board:

We have audited the Project Costs Report of Advocate Health Care Network and Advocate Health and
Hospitals Corporation d/b/a/ Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital for the period from November 12, 2014
through April 19, 2018 (Report). This Report is the responsibility of Advocate Health and Hospitals
Corporation’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Report based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the Report in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the Report is free of material misstatement. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts on the Report. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as

evaluating the overall Report’s presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our
opinion.

The accompanying Report was prepared for the purpose of complying with the terms of the Illinois
Health Facilities and Services Review Board Act and is not intended to be a complete presentation of
Advocate Health Care Network and Advocate Health and Hospitals Corporation d/b/a/ Advocate Good

Samaritan Hospital financial position in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

In our opinion, the Report referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects and in accordance with
the aforementioned guidelines, the project costs of Advocate Health Care Network and Advocate Health
and Hospitals Corporation d/b/a/ Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital as of April 19, 2018 and the period
from November 12, 2014 through April 19, 2018.

Odell Hicks & Company LLC

July 16, 2018

180 N Stelson Ave. Suite 240t Chicago, IL 60601 Tel 312-861-0113  Fax 312-861-1301

www.odellhicks.com



ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK AND
ADVOCATE HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION
d/b/a ADVOCATE GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL
Iltinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
New Construction and Modernization Project
[HFSRB Project #14-037
Project Costs Report

Period from November 12, 2014 - April 19, 2018

CON Permit Final Funds
Original Expended Difference
Costs

Preplanning Costs $ 73,700 $ 69,990 s 3,710
Site Survey and Soil Investigation 74,880 51,467 23,413
Site Preparation 584,635 552,101 32,534
New Construction Contracts 48,028,094 55,152,864 (7,124,770)
Modernization Contracts 4,091,879 6,109,230 (2,017,351)
Contingencies 5,416,592 - 5,416,592
Architectural/Engineering Fees 3,040,000 4,432,939 (1,392,939
Consulting and Other Fees 4,782,770 488,574 4,294,196
Movable Capital Equipment 8,780,250 6,268,593 2,511,657
Other Costs to be Capitalized 10,680,300 4,146,031 6,534,269

Total Construction Related $ 85,553,100 $ 77,271,789 $ 8,281,311
Net Interest Expense During Construction 5,639,476 1,463,873 4,175,603
Bond Issuance Costs 690,956 482,575 208,381

Total Finance Related 6,330,432 1,946,448 4,383,984

Total Project Costs $ 91,883,532 $ 79,218,237 $ 12,665,295

Source of Funds

Cash and Securities $ 22,787,967 $ 45,630,248 $ (22,842,281)
Bond Issues 69,095,565 33,587,989 35,507,576

§ 01,883,532 § 79,218237 $ 12,665,295




ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK AND
ADVOCATE HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION
d/b/a ADVOCATE GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL
1llinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
Modernization
IHFSRB Project #14-037
Project Costs Report

Period from November 12, 2014 - April 19, 2018

Advocate Health Care Network and Advocate Health and Hospitals Corporation d/b/a Advocate Good
Samaritan Hospital was issued a permit to modernize the existing hospital with new construction. The
Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital New Construction and Modernization project includes several
additions/enhancements to hospital space including adding three floors over the West Wing, constructing
96 single occupancy medical-surgical patient rooms to replace the existing rooms and converting current
multiple occupancy rooms to single occupancy rooms and non-clinical space. The project results in all
medical-surgical and pediatric beds being in private rooms and allows Advocate to better serve the health
needs of the surrounding communities. Work on the project was started on November 12, 2014 with the
execution of a contract for construction of the Advocate Good Samaritan Hospital Modernization. The

project was originally budgeted for $91,883,532. However the actual cost of the project was
$79,218.237, $12,665,295 less than the budget,



